Bylaw #629/18

VILLAGE OF BAWLF

Master Rates Bylaw
Bylaw No. 629/18

A bylaw of the Village of Bawlf to establish rates, fees and charges for goods and

services provided by the Village of Bawlf.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, being the Revised
Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, the Council has been
granted the authority to pass bylaws for municipal purposes regarding public utilities
and services provided by, or on behalf of the municipality, and;

WHEREAS, the municipal Council deem:s it appropriated to establish rates, fees and
charges for the various licenses, permits, goods and services, provided by or on behalf
of the Village of Bawlf.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Bawlf duly assembled, hereby enacts as
follows:

1.

2.

This bylaw shall be cited as the “Master Rates Bylaw".

That the rates, fees and charges for municipal licenses, permits, goods and
services, are hereby established as identified in Schedule ‘A’ which is attached
to and forming part of this bylaw, and applicable taxes shall be added to these
rates.

That if any provision of this bylaw is deemed invalid, then such provision shall be
severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained.

That bylaw 618/17 is hereby repealed.

That this bylaw comes into force and effect on the day of final passing thereof.

Read a first time this 215t day of February, 2018.

Read a second time this 21st day of March, 2018.

Read a third time and finally passed this 215t day of March, 2018.

Mayor CAO
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Master Rates Bylaw No. 629/18

Rates, Fees and Charges

Schedule “A”

ITEM/SERVICE COST
BUSINESS LICENSE
BUSINESS LICENSE (ANNUAL)
VILLAGE BUSINESSES — $100.00
NON-VILLAGE BUSINESSES - $150.00 OR
$25.00/DAY
ANIMAL CONTROL
DOG LICENSE $30.00/ALTERED JANUARY 15— 31¢%

$50.00/UNALTERED

$40.00/ALTERED PAST JANUARY 3157 | (AFTER JUNE
$60.00/UNALTERED | + FINES AS PER 30™, LICENSES
BYLAW WILL BE
PRORATED FOR
NEWCOMERS
OF THE
VILLAGE)
REPLACEMENT TAGS $10.00
ALL OTHER BYLAW FEES
AS SET BY
CONTRACTOR
COMMUNITY SERVICES
CEMETERY PLOT $100.00
LAND USE
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE $50.00
TAX CERTIFICATE $25.00
ASSESSMENT INFORMATION — VERBAL $10.00
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT $100.00
DISCRETIONARY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT | $125.00
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPEAL $150.00
RE-ZONING APPLICATION $250.00
ROAD CLOSURE APPLICATION $250.00
LAND USE BYLAW AMENDMENT $250.00

APPLICATION

COMMON SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS

ALBERTA ROAD
BUILDERS HEAVY
CONSTRUCTION RATES
LESS 20%

FINANCE (ADMINISTRATION NSF FEE)

$50.00

UTILITY & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

WATER CHARGES

1. MUNICIPAL SERVICES

MONTHLY FLAT RATE

$35.00/MNTH

INACTIVE FLAT RATE

$17.50/MNTH

2. INSTITUTIONAL BAWLF SCHOOL $250.00/mnm

(SCHOOL, SENIORS LODGE) | SCHOOL BUS BARNS | $35.00/MNTH
SANDEN COURT $280.00/ M

3. BULK WATER SALES | AGRICULTURAL OR $4.40 /
RESIDENTIAL CUBIC METRE
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COMMERCIAL $8.80 /
CUBIC METRE

DISCONNECTION/ (DURING REGULAR $40.00
RECONNECTION FEE | WORKING HOURS)
HOURLY CHARGE FOR MINIMUM 2 HOUR $50.00/ HR
VILLAGE ASSISTANCE CHARGE
WITH OWNERS PORTION
OF A SERVICE LINE
EMERGENCY AFTER MINIMUM T HOUR $50.00/ HR
HOURS CURB COCK CHARGE
(CC) SHUT OFF
WATER UTILITY DEPOSIT $50.00

SEWER CHARGES

1. MUNICIPAL SERVICES

MONTHLY FLAT RATE

$32.00/MNTH

INACTIVE FLAT RATE

$16.00/MNTH

2. INSTITUTIONAL

BAWLF SCHOOL

$235.00/mn

(ScHOOL, SENIORS LODGE)

SANDEN COURT

$256.00/mn

SEWER UTILITY DEPOSIT $50.00
MONTHLY GARBAGE FEES $12.00
MONTHLY RECYCLING FEES $5.50
UTILITY PENALTY 3% PER
AFTER DUE DATE MONTH
FIRE PROTECTION CHARGES
FIRE FIGHTING TRUCKS $300.00/HOUR
FIRE SUPPORT VEHICLES $150.00/HOUR
MINIMUM FIRE CALL CHARGE $500.00
MINIMUM FALSE ALARM CHARGE $100.00
IMPROPER USE OF RECREATIONAL FIRE | 15T OFFENCE WARNING
PIT WITHIN THE VILLAGE
2N0 AND ALL $100.00
OFFENCES THEREAFTER
FIREWORKS PERMIT APPLICATION $50.00 IT1S STRICTLY WRITTEN

PROHIBITED TO OBTAIN,
PURCHASE, HANDLE,
SETOFF, DISCHARGE
OR OTHERWISE ANY
LOW-HAZARD
FIREWORKS WITHIN THE
JURISDICTIONAL
BOUNDARIES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BAWLF

APPLICATIONS
ARE REQUIRED
FOR SHOW,
DISPLAY, EVENT
OR PUBLIC
CELEBRATION
FIREWORKS
PERMITS

BURNING DURING A FIRE RESTRICTION

$300.00

*COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHARGE ADDITIONAL FEES IN THE EVENT THE FIRE CALL REQUIRES THE SERVICES
OF ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIRE DEPARTMENT(S) IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUTUAL AID AGREEMENTS.

** SHOULD CIRCUMSTANCES ARISE THAT NO FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED, THE VILLAGE OF BAWLF
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHARGE THE RATEPAYER THE ACTUAL LABOUR CHARGES INCURRED BY THE FIRE

DEPARTMENT(S).




